

**CIVIL ACTION No. 03 5400**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, LEXINGTON DIVISION**

STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS, INC.,  
a North Carolina corporation,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMERS UNION SUPPORTING  
STATIC CONTROL COMPONENT, INC.'S  
APPEAL TO VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT'S GRANT OF  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Deirdre K. Mulligan  
Samuelson Law, Technology and  
Public Policy Clinic  
University of California at Berkeley  
School of Law (Boalt Hall)  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Telephone: (510) 642-0499  
Facsimile: (510) 643-4625

Attorney for *amicus curiae*  
Consumers Union

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	ii
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CONSUMERS UNION</u> .....	1
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
I.    CONSUMERS WOULD BE INJURED BY LEXMARK’S USE OF THE DMCA’S ANTI-CIRCUMVENTION PROVISIONS TO SUPPRESS COMPETITION. ....	3
A. Lexmark’s Claim Would Increase Prices, Stifle Innovation, and Impede Interoperability Contrary to the Protections of Traditional Intellectual Property Law and Defenses. ....	6
B. If Lexmark Prevails, Other Producers Will Likely Attempt Similar Misuse of the DMCA. ....	11
II.   SCC’S READING OF THE ANTI-CIRCUMVENTION PROVISIONS ACCORDS WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT BEHIND THE DMCA: TO PROTECT INTEROPERABILITY, COMBAT DIGITAL PIRACY, AND ENCOURAGE DIGITAL DISTRIBUTION OF CREATIVE CONTENT. ....	14
A. The Proper Reading of the DMCA’s Anti-Circumvention Provisions and the Interoperability Exception Prevent a Finding for Lexmark. ....	14
B. Applying the DMCA to Lock-Out Computer Codes in Aftermarket Consumer Goods Undermines Congress’s Goal of Thwarting Piracy and Encouraging Digital Distribution of Creative Content. ....	15
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	19
<u>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</u> .....	21
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techns., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 476 (1964).....	7
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 207548, 1 (N.D.Cal.)	17
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Brulotte v. Thys Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 29 (1964).....	10
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Repeat-O-Type Stencil Mfg. Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1445 (Fed. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1022 (1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	17
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F. 3d 986 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	8
<i>Kohus v. Mariol</i> , 328 F.3d 848 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	8, 14, 21
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3734 (E.D. Ky.).....	4, 12, 16, 17
<i>Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppinger Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 488 (1942) .....	9, 13
<i>qad. inc. v. ALN Assoc., Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 561 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff’d in part, dismissed</i> <i>in part</i> , 974 F.2d 834 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Scheiber v. Dolby Labs., Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Sega Enters. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 11, 17

<i>The Chamberlain Group, Inc. v. Skylink Technologies, Inc.</i> , filed in U.S. Dist. Ct. N.D. Ill., E.D., on September 11, 2002, CV No. 02 C 6378 .....	12
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	14
<i>United States v. Ritsema</i> , 31 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987).....	10, 13
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 16, 19

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....	10, 13, 14
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A).....	18
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(B).....	18
17 U.S.C. § 1201(d)-(g) .....	18
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f).....	14, 18
17 U.S.C. §102(b).....	16
74 Okl. St. § 85.53(F) .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-67b(d).....	6
Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (October 28, 1998) (Digital Millennium Copyright Act, "DMCA", codified in scattered sections of 17 U.S.C.).....	1, 3
Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 43.19A.070(2).....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 5-23-42 .....	6
W. Va. Code § 20-11-7(3).....	6

West’s Ann.Cal.Pub.Con.Code § 12156(a) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 16.72(f).....	6

**Other Authorities**

3 Melville B. Nimmer, et.al., <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 12A.04 (2003) .....	16
Anti-Circumvention Rulemaking Hearing before the U.S. Copyright Office, May 9, 2003, at 39-40, available at <a href="http://www.copyright.gov/1201/2003/hearings/transcript-may9.pdf">http://www.copyright.gov/1201/2003/hearings/transcript-may9.pdf</a> .....	5, 14, 15
Burk, Dan L. & Julie E. Cohen, <i>Fair Use Infrastructure for Rights Management Systems</i> , 15 Harv. J. Law & Tech 41 (2001).....	17
Burk, Dan L., <i>Anti-Circumvention Misuse</i> , 50 UCLA L. Rev. (forthcoming July 2003), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=320961">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=320961</a> (updated July 31, 2002).....	11, 12, 16
Dean, Katie, <i>Summit: DMCA Blocks Tech Progress</i> , Wired News, Feb. 20, 2003, at <a href="http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,57740,00.html">http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,57740,00.html</a> .....	11
Discount Toners website available at <a href="http://www.discountoners.com/displayprinters.asp?PrinterID=1104">http://www.discountoners.com/displayprinters.asp?PrinterID=1104</a> .....	4
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Unintended Consequences: Four Years Under the DMCA</i> , Jan. 9, 2003, at <a href="http://www.eff.org/IP/DMCA/20030103_dmca_consequences.pdf">http://www.eff.org/IP/DMCA/20030103_dmca_consequences.pdf</a> . .....	17
Exec. Order No. 13101 §§ 302(a)(1)(a), 201, 601 (Sept. 16, 1998).....	5, 13
Inkcart Network website available at <a href="http://www.inkcart.net/cartridges/LexmarkT520.html">http://www.inkcart.net/cartridges/LexmarkT520.html</a> .....	4
Lexmark International, Inc. website at <a href="http://www.lexmark.com/US/corporate/remanufactured.html">http://www.lexmark.com/US/corporate/remanufactured.html</a> .....	5
Nimmer, David, <i>A Riff on Fair Use in the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 673 (2000) .....	17

Office Supply Outfitters website available at <a href="http://www.officesupplyoutfitters.com/optrat520522.html">http://www.officesupplyoutfitters.com/optrat520522.html</a> .....	4
Pacific Software Express website available at <a href="http://shop.store.yahoo.com/pacificsoftwareexpress/comcar.html">http://shop.store.yahoo.com/pacificsoftwareexpress/comcar.html</a> .....	4
Patterson, Mark R., <i>When Is Property Intellectual? The Leveraging Problem</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1133 (2000).....	8, 12
Reply Comments of the Electronic Frontier Foundation in Support of Classes of Work Proposed by Static Control Components, Inc. before the U.S. Copyright Office. Docket No. RM 2002-4, available at <a href="http://www.copyright.gov/1201/2003/reply/337.pdf">http://www.copyright.gov/1201/2003/reply/337.pdf</a> .....	4
Samuelson, Pamela & Suzanne Scotchmer, <i>The Law and Economics of Reverse Engineering</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1575 (2002) .....	8, 10, 16
Samuelson, Pamela, <i>Why the Anti-Circumvention Regulations Need to Be Revised</i> , 14 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 519 (1999).....	17
TonerBuyer.com website at <a href="http://www.tonerbuyer.com/mylist.html">http://www.tonerbuyer.com/mylist.html</a> .....	4

## **Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 Part 1, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (May 22, 1998) .....	14, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 Part 2, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (July 22, 1998) .....	17
144 Cong. Rec. E 2136 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	15, 18, 19
S. Rep. No. 105-190, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. Sess. (May 11, 1998) .....	17
